

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

(EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 51

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Monday 4th June, 2012—Price \$1.00

No. 98

THE FOLLOWING HAS BEEN ISSUED:

BILL entitled "An Act to provide for the Supplementary Appropriation for the service of Trinidad and Tobago for the financial year ending 30th September, 2012 of the sum of the issue of which was authorized by the Appropriation (Financial Year 2012) Act, 2011"—(42 cents).

989

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The document detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:*Legal Supplement Part C—

Bill entitled "An Act to provide for the Supplementary Appropriation for the service of Trinidad and Tobago for the financial year ending 30th September, 2012 of the sum of the issue of which was authorized by the Appropriation (Financial Year 2012) Act, 2011".

990

PUBLICATION OF BILL

Notice is hereby given that the following Bill is published as a Supplement to this *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette* for public information: The Finance (Supplementary Appropriation) (Financial Year, 2012) Bill, 2012.

Copies of the Bill may be purchased from the Government Printery Sales Section, 2-4, Victoria Avenue, Port-of-Spain.

J. SAMPSON-MEIGUEL Clerk of the

4th June, 2012.

991

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF PLANNING AND THE ECONOMY

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the Acting President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed STEPHEN JOSEPH CADIZ, a Member of the House of Representatives who is a Minister, to act in the Office of Senator Dr. the Honourable Bhoendradatt Tewarie, Minister of Planning and the Economy, with effect from 19th May, 2012 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator Dr. the Honourable Bhoendradatt Tewarie, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL Secretary to His Excellency the Acting President

18th May, 2012.

992

APPOINTMENT AS A TEMPORARY MEMBER OF THE SENATE

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the Acting President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by section 44 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Mr. Jamal Mohammed, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 18th May, 2012 and continuing during the period that Senator Timothy Hamel-Smith has temporarily vacated his Office as Senator to act as President of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago.



TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION ("the Commission")

IN THE MATTER OF

A CONTRAVENTION OF SECTION 66(2) OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY ACT, NO. 32 OF 1995 AND BY-LAW 55(1) OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY BY-LAWS, 1997 BY JAMAICA SELECT FUND LIMITED

And

In the Matter of

A PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

[Pursuant to Part VIII of Securities Industry (Hearings and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008 ("the Rules")]

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

WHEREAS Jamaica Select Fund Limited ("the Respondent") failed to file a copy of its 2008 Interim Financial Statement with the Commission on or before 29th November, 2009;

And whereas by Notice of Contravention S.I. No. 55 of 2010, dated 19th August, 2010, the Commission advised the Respondent that it was in contravention of section 66(2) of the Securities Industry Act, 1997 ("the Act") and By-Law 55(1) of the Securities Industry By-Laws, 1997 ("the By-Laws") by failing to file a copy of its 2008 Interim Financial Statement with the Commission, on or before 29th November, 2009;

And whereas by letters dated 8th August, 2010, 24th August, 2010, and 22nd September, 2010, the Commission and the Respondent entered into settlement discussions to determine whether the matter could be settled;

And whereas on the 13th day of December, 2010, the Respondent entered into a proposed settlement agreement with the Staff of the Commission which was signed by the duly authorized representative of the Commission, for and on behalf of the Commission and the duly authorized representative of the Respondent, for and on behalf of the Respondent, ("the Settlement Agreement"), in which the parties agreed to settle the matter subject to the approval of the Settlement Panel;

And whereas the Settlement Panel approved the Settlement Agreement and agreed to submit the said Settlement Agreement to the Commission:

And whereas the Respondent has agreed to pay the sum of forty thousand dollars (\$40,000.00) to the Commission;

And whereas the Commission has considered the Settlement Agreement and is of the opinion that it is in the public interest to make this Order;

It is hereby ordered that:

- (a) the procedure outlined under the Securities Industry (Hearings and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008 has been followed;
- (b) the Respondent has contravened section 66(2) of the Act and By-Law 55(1) of the By-Laws and shall pay the sum of forty thousand dollars (\$40,000.00) to the Commission within twenty-eight days of the making of this Order as the penalty in this matter; and
- (c) this Order shall be published in the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette*, on the Commission's Website and a general publication will be made in the daily newspapers from the date the Order is entered.

Dated this 8th day of February, 2011.

DEBORAH THOMAS-FELIX

Chairman

SHELTON NICHOLLS

Commissioner

MARSHA K. KING

Commissioner



TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION ("the Commission")

IN THE MATTER OF

A CONTRAVENTION OF SECTION 66(2) OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY ACT, NO. 32 OF 1995 AND BY-LAW 55(1) OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY BY-LAWS, 1997 BY NATIONAL ENTERPRISES LIMITED

And

In the Matter of

A PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

[Pursuant to Part VIII of the Securities Industry (Hearings and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008 ("the Rules")]

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

WHEREAS National Enterprises Limited ("the Respondent") failed to file a copy of its 2009 Interim Financial Statement with the Commission, on or before 29th November, 2009;

And whereas by Notice of Contravention S.I. No. 56 of 2010, dated 19th August, 2010, the Commission advised the Respondent that it was in contravention of section 66(2) of the Securities Industry Act, 1997 ("the Act") and By-Law 55(1) of the Security Industries By-Laws, 1997 ("the Bye-Laws");

And whereas by letters dated 22nd October, 2010; 3rd November, 2010; 2nd December, 2010, 15th December, 2010; 12th January, 2011; 4th February, 2011 and 10th February, 2011, the Commission and the Respondent entered into settlement discussions to determine whether the matter could be settled;

And whereas on the 24th day of March, 2011, the Respondent entered into a proposed settlement agreement with the Staff of the Commission which was signed by the duly authorized representative of the Commission, for and on behalf of the Commission and the duly authorized representative of the Respondent, for and on behalf of the Respondent, ("the Settlement Agreement"), in which the parties agreed to settle the matter subject to the approval of the Settlement Panel;

And whereas the Settlement Panel approved the Settlement Agreement and agreed to submit the said Settlement Agreement to the Commission;

And whereas the Respondent has agreed to pay the sum of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00);

And whereas the Commission has considered the Settlement Agreement and is of the opinion that it is in the public interest to make this Order;

It is hereby ordered that:

- (a) the procedure outlined under the Securities Industry (Hearings and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008 has been followed;
- (b) the Respondent has contravened section 66(2) of the Act and By-Law 55(1) of the By-Laws and shall pay the sum of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00) to the Commission within twenty-eight days of the making of this Order as the penalty in this matter; and
- (c) this Order shall be published in the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette, and in a daily newspaper.

Dated this 14th day of April, 2011.

DEBORAH THOMAS-FELIX

Chairman

SHELTON NICHOLLS

Commissioner

HORACE MAHARA

Commissioner

RAVI RAJCOOMAR Commissioner

UCHENNA OGUBE

Commissioner



S.I. No. 24 of 2010

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION ("the Commission")

IN THE MATTER OF

THE CONTRAVENTION OF SECTION 64(3) OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY ACT, 1995 BY JAMAICA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY LIMITED

And

In the Matter of

A PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

[Pursuant to Part VIII of the Securities Industry (Hearings and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008 ("the Rules")]

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

WHEREAS Jamaica Public Service Company Limited ("the Respondent") failed to file its 2008 Amended Registration Statement with the Commission on or before 2nd October, 2009;

And whereas by Notice of Contravention S.I. No. 24 of 2010, dated 28th April, 2010, the Staff of the Commission advised the Respondent that it was in contravention of section 64(3) of the Securities Industry Act, 1995 ("the Act") by failing to file its 2008 Amended Registration Statement with the Commission on or before 2nd October, 2009;

And whereas on the 15th day of September, 2011 the Respondent entered into a proposed Settlement Agreement ("the Settlement Agreement") with the Staff of the Commission which was signed by the duly authorized representative of the Commission on behalf of the Commission and the duly authorized representative of the Respondent, on behalf of the Respondent, in which the parties agreed to a settlement, subject to the approval of the Settlement Panel;

And whereas the Settlement Panel approved the Settlement Agreement and agreed to submit the Settlement Agreement to the Commission:

And whereas the Respondent has agreed to pay the sum of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00) to the Commission for the contravention:

And whereas the Commission has considered the Settlement Agreement and is of the opinion that it is in the public interest to make this Order;

It is hereby ordered that:

- (a) the procedure outlined under the Securities Industry (Hearings and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008 has been followed;
- (b) the Respondent has contravened section 64(3) of the Act and that pursuant to section 143(1) of the Act, that the Respondent pay to the Commission, as agent for the Comptroller of Accounts, a fine in the sum of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00) for the contravention within twenty-eight (28) days of the date of this Order; and
- (c) this Order shall be published in the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette, on the Commission's Website and in a daily newspaper.

Dated this 10th day of November, 2011.

DEBORAH THOMAS-FELIX
Chairman

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{UCHENNA OGBUE} \\ \textit{Commissioner} \end{array}$

DR. SHELTON NICHOLLS

Commissioner

MARSHA K. KING

Commissioner

HORACE MAHARA

Commissioner

RAVI RAJCOOMAR Commissioner

NOTICE OF INTENDED REMOVAL OF DEFUNCT COMPANIES FROM REGISTER

[Section 461(3) of the Companies Act, 1995, Chap. 81:01]

NOTICE is hereby given that at the expiration of three months from the date of this notice the name of the Companies appearing hereunder will, unless cause is shown to the contrary, be struck off the Register of Companies kept at this office, and the companies will be dissolved:

Name of Companies

DOUGIE'S HOTEL, DINE AND DANCE LIMITED— D 1421 (95)

AQUARIUS MARITIME CONSULTANCY SERVICES LIMITED—A 3336 (95)

AVISOO MARKETING LTD.-A 4014 (95)

Dated this 15th day of March, 2012 at the Registrar General's Office.

F. M. SANDY

Deputy Registrar General

997

NOTICE is hereby given that at the expiration of three months from the date of this notice the name of the Companies appearing hereunder will, unless cause is shown to the contrary, be struck off the Register of Companies kept at this office, and the companies will be dissolved:

Name of Companies

L. FLANDERS FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD.— L 1419 (95)

ALPHA ENGINEERING & DESIGN (2002) LTD.— A 2807 (95)

S.K. ENERGY SERVICES LIMITED—S 2398 (95)

DESAM LIMITED-D 2352 (95)

KERR-MCGEE TT OFFSHORE PETROLEUM LTD.— K 1161 (95)

DOMINION CAPITAL LIMITED—D 1262 (95)

KENDA DISTRIBUTORS (FZ) LIMITED-K 1285 (95)

EXECUTIVE MEDICAL SERVICES AND WOUNDCARE CENTER LTD.—E 2070 (95)

J & C IMPORTS LIMITED—J 772 (95)

AKINNARD MARKETING COMPANY LIMITED— A 1540 (C)

DIVYA PROMOTIONS LIMITED—D 1577 (95)

AAVANTI MARKETING AND DISTRIBUTION LTD.— A 5420 (95)

BELCO ENGINEERING SERVICES LIMITED— B 1361 (95) CARICOM CINEMAS LIMITED—C 112 (C)

CENTRALIZED DOCUMENT PROCESSING LTD.— C 6907 (95)

DEKA TICKETS LTD.-D 2431 a(95)

APIC LANDSCAPING & DESIGNS LTD.—A 5549 (95)

ELIAKIM NETWORK ENTERPRISE LTD.—E 2284 (95)

IMMIS LIMITED—I 1696 (95)

NIRVANA 1 MARINE LTD.—N 1072 (95)

KAIW INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED— K 1135 (95)

Dated this 16th day of March, 2012 at the Registrar General's Office ${\cal O}$

F. M. SANDY Deputy Registrar General

998

[Pursuant to Section 275(3) of the Companies Ordinance, Ch. 31:1]

NOTICE is hereby given that at the expiration of three months from the date of this notice the name of the Companies appearing hereunder will, unless cause is shown to the contrary, be struck off the Register of Companies kept at this office, and the companies will be dissolved:

Name of Companies

DESIGN AND FUNCTION COMPANY LIMITED— D 507

EASTERN PAINT SUPPLIES LIMITED—E 259

EYES SECURITY LIMITED—E 260

EGGY'S AUTO REPAIR & WRECKING SERVICES LIMITED—E 261

EXPLORERS HOME AND BUSINESS SERVICES LIMITED—E 273

JET SAM ASSOCIATES LIMITED—J201

ERECON LIMITED—E 177

JEROME FREDERICK ENGINEERING LIMITED—J $68\,$

D GAP LIMITED—D 523

DEMICARD SHOE MANUFACTURING COMPANY LIMITED—D 509

D.R. PRINTERS LIMITED-D 506

DUNCAN ATWELL COMPUTERISED TECHNOLOGIES INC. LIMITED—D 525

DRILLING AND FOUNDATION LIMITED—D 522 DU-CHEM LIMITED—D 521

D ANS J PICKLE COMPANY LIMITED—D 511

Dated this 15th day of March, 2012 at the Registrar General's Office .

F. M. SANDY
Deputy Registrar General

NOTICE OF INTENDED REMOVAL OF DEFUNCT COMPANIES FROM REGISTER—CONTINUED

[Section 461(3) of the Companies Act, 1995, Chap. 81:01]

NOTICE is hereby given that at the expiration of three months from the date of this notice the name of the Companies appearing hereunder will, unless cause is shown to the contrary, be struck off the Register of Companies kept at this office, and the companies will be dissolved:

Name of Companies

ATESCO LIMITED—A 1731 (C)

XANDA'S DESIGNS LIMITED-X 77 (95)T

TRINIDAD CINEMAS LIMITED-T 452 (C)

ABSOLUTE COOLING SOLUTIONS LTD.— A 2726 (95)

ALI'S INFO TECH SOLUTIONS LTD.—A 5979 (95)

DANIELLE COSMETICS LIMITED—D 1069 (95)

CLASSIC CONSTRUCTION COMPANY LIMITED— C 927 (C)

C & S ULTRASONIC SERVICES LIMITED— C 3713 (95)

FULLER'S CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD.—F 1545 (95)

NEWTOWN SUPPLY HOUSE LIMITED—N 517 (C)

LOS CALZADOS LIMITED—L 766 (C)

N & R AUTO PARTS LTD.—N 1253 a (95)

ORBS GENERAL CONTRACTORS LTD.—O 993 (95)

PLAY 2 WIN LIMITED—P 2113 (95)

PHARMACITY LIMITED—P 2525 (95)

VALUE HOMES AND SUPPLIES LIMITED—V 665~(95)

WAVESMACHINE COMPANY LTD.—W 1664 (95)

PRITHVI DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED— P 2875 (95)

RUKMA COMPANY LTD.—R 1408 (95)

SBS CONSULTANTS LIMITED—S 2705 (95)

S.A.T. SECURITY SERVICES LTD.—S 3873 (95)

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO CAR RENTAL LIMITED— T 4258 (95)

Dated this 28th day of March, 2012 at the Registrar General's Office.

F. M. SANDY Deputy Registrar General

1000

NOTICE is hereby given that at the expiration of three months from the date of this notice the name of the Companies appearing hereunder will, unless cause is shown to the contrary, be struck off the Register of Companies kept at this office, and the companies will be dissolved:

Name of Companies

JA-GREG CONSTRUCTION COMPANY LIMITED— J 2062 (95)

UNIVES LTD.—U 515 (95)

JASMAD LTD.-J 1271 a (95)

TECHTRONICS TECHNOLOGIES LTD.—T 5484 (95)

TRADE & INVESTMENT SOLUTIONS LIMITED— T 2673 (95) THE GREETING CARD COMPANY LIMITED— T 1775 (C)

"D" MAIN STAGE CO. LTD.—D 1736 (95)

FIT FOR SPORT LIMITED—F 1376 (95)

HILLTOP TYRE SERVICES LIMITED—H 1299 (95)

CAPRICCIO COMPANY LIMITED—C 6218 (95)

EDUCATIONAL TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT SYSTEMS LTD —E 1096 (95)

THE PIT PRIVATE MEMBERS CLUB—T 4991 (95)

FITNESS FOODS LTD.—F 944 (95)

MAS LOVERS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED— M 3831 (95)

KSTONE LIMITED-K 1573 (95)

ALFRED LEE INVESTMENTS COMPANY LIMITED— A 3120 (95)

SABCOL TRADING SERVICES LIMITED—S 3098 (95)

Dated this 5th day of April, 2012 at the Registrar General's Office.

F. M. SANDY Deputy Registrar General

1001

NOTICE is hereby given that at the expiration of three months from the date of this notice the name of the Companies appearing hereunder will, unless cause is shown to the contrary, be struck off the Register of Companies kept at this office and the Companies will be dissolved.

Name of Companies

GLOBAL REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS LIMITED— G 1517 (95)

CENTRASCAPE GARDEN CENTRE LIMITED— C 3782 (95)

STARLIFT STEEL ORCHESTRA LIMITED—S 1803 (C)

MONEY MANAGERS LIMITED—M 394 (C)

FOOD SERVICE LIMITED—F 30 (C)

LYTTON BEDE LIMITED—L 1009 (95)

SUPERSOURCE ENGINEERING SUPPLIES LIMITED—S 2558 (95)

THE SEASIDE LIMITED—T 2616 (95)

CARIBBEAN INDUSTRIAL AND MEDICAL SERVICES LIMITED—C 3017 (95)

VIDALIS BAKERY LIMITED—V 499 (95)

LIFESTYLE FITNESS CENTER LIMITED—L 1647 (95)

READY CONSULTANTS LIMITED—R 1603 (95)

IF CONSULTANCY LTD.—I 1692 (95)

SUNMOON MARKETING CONSULTANTS LIMITED— S 4605 (95)

Dated this 12th day of April, 2012 at the Registrar General's Office.

F. M. SANDY Acting Deputy Registrar General

NOTICE OF INTENDED REMOVAL OF DEFUNCT COMPANIES FROM REGISTER—CONTINUED

[Pursuant to Section 275(3) of the Companies Ordinance, Ch. 31:1]

NOTICE is hereby given that at the expiration of three months from the date of this notice the name of the Companies appearing hereunder will, unless cause is shown to the contrary, be struck off the Register of Companies kept at this office, and the companies will be dissolved:

Name of Companies

ANJAK ENTERPRISES LIMITED-A 760

DA COSTA HI-STYLE GARMENTS LIMITED—D 422

DE ROCHE ENTERPRISES LIMITED-D 417

DEPENDABLE SERVICE STATIONS LIMITED-D 421

DONEPCO LIMITED-D 468

DEEP SEA INDUSTRIES LIMITED-D 481

D.H.M'S GENERAL & ELECTRONIC SERVICES LIMITED—D 465

DILLAY'S LIQUOR STORE LIMITED-D 426A

DANIEL INDUSTRIES LIMITED-D 432

DIONYSUS LIQUOR MART LIMITED—D 424

D.K.R. INSURANCE SERVICES LIMITED—D 428

DELTA AGENCIES LIMITED-D 39

D & M BODY SHOP LIMITED-D 431

COMMUNITY ENTERPRISES LIMITED—C 1138

CONSEC LIMITED—C 1484

CHARLO'S KITCHEN LIMITED—C 1519

CHANKAR'S BAKE FOODS LIMITED—C 1418

CLASSIC AUTO COMPANY LIMITED—C 870

Dated this 12th day of April, 2012 at the Registrar General's Office.

F. M. SANDY Deputy Registrar General

1003

NOTICE OF REMOVAL OF DEFUNCT COMPANIES FROM REGISTER

[Section 461(5) of the Companies Act, 1995, Chap. 81:01]

NOTICE is hereby given that RADFORD LIMITED—R 3079 (95), was struck off the Register of Companies on the 29th day of February, 2011.

Dated this 29th day of February, 2012 at the Registrar General's Office. $\,$

F. M. SANDY Deputy Registrar General

1004

NOTICE is hereby given that the following companies were struck off the Register of Companies on the 3rd May, 2012:

Name of Companies

C7 COMMUNICATIONS DESIGN LTD.—C 4769 (95)

McKELLAR ENTERTAINMENT LIMITED—M 2584 (95)

Dated this 15th day of March, 2012 at the Registrar General's Office

F. M. SANDY Deputy Registrar General

1005

NOTICE is hereby given that EQUIPMENT CERTIFICATE &QA/QC MANAGEMENT LTD.—E 2132 (95), was struck off the Register of Companies on the 27th day of September, 2011.

Dated this 29th day of March, 2012 at the Registrar General's Office.

F. M. SANDY Deputy Registrar General

100

NOTICE is hereby given that the following companies were struck off the Register of Companies on the 13th March, 2012:

Name of Companies

CARIBBEAN EDUCATION COMPANY LIMITED— C 1230 (C)

MELODY MART LIMITED—M 918 (C)

UBS CONCEPTS LIMITED—U 539 (95)

DUNKA FOODS LIMITED—D 1942 (95)

TOLARAM-EVELYN LIMITED—T 2638 (95)

SPEEDSPORTS WHEEL SERVICES LTD.—S 6273 (95)

NOMEN SERVICES LIMITED—N 1694 (95)

UNISOURCE LIMITED—U 373 (95)

PINE RIDGE LIMITED—P 1012 (C)

SOLATECH ENGINEERING & CONSULTANTS LIMITED—S 4655 (95)

U&G ROTI SKINS CO. LTD.—U 534 (95)

MICHAEL JAWAHIR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED—M 1961 (95)

HICKS TOTAL TRANSFORMATIONS TRINIDAD CO. LTD.—H 2255 (95)

82 VILLA LIMITED-E 1506 (95)

83 VILLA LIMITED—E 1505 (95)

A AND S INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED—A 1913 (95)

A2Z MARINE MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS LTD.— A 3590 (95) 1006—Continued

NOTICE OF REMOVAL OF DEFUNCT COMPANIES FROM REGISTER—CONTINUED

WILTRON LIMITED—W 732 (95)

TRINSIC DENTAL COMPANY LIMITED—T 6394 (95)

TRINVENI S.A. LTD.—T 4756 (95)

THE DIEGO MARTIN PAN INSTITUTE—T 3617 (95)

TAG HOLDINGS LIMITED—T 4590 (95)

RUTHVIN MARINE COMPANY LIMITED—R 1479 (95)

LORAGO LIMITED-L 1086 (95)

LUMINART TRINIDAD LIMITED—L 745 (C)

FARFEE & ASSOCIATES LIMITED—F 1410 (95)

ALDRED LIMITED-A 2329 (95)

ANNOD LIMITED-A 1459 (C)

Dated this 29th day of March, 2012 at the Registrar General's Office.

F. M. SANDY

Deputy Registrar General

1007

NOTICE is hereby given that the following companies were struck off the Register of Companies on the 20th March, 2012:

Name of Companies

ISLA COMPANY LIMITED—I 1106 (95)

VITAL INVESTMENTS FINANCIAL SERVICES AND CONSULTANTS LTD.—V 572 (95)

CORYCHEL AUTO RENTAL LTD.—C 5688 (95)

R&R MARKETING AND CONSULTANTS LTD.— R 1386 (95)

COSTLITTLE COSMETICS LIMITED—C 5111 (95)

HILLS LUMBER AGRICULTURAL AND BUILDING SUPPLIES LIMITED—H 1006 (95)

AGILE TELECOM LTD.—A 2920 (95)

INGLMAR LIMITED—I 1076 (95)

PRODUCTIVITY MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS LIMITED—P 1770 (95)

KALEEM MOHAMMED GENERAL CONTRACTING COMPANY LIMITED—K 1858 (95)

Dated this 29th day of March, 2012 at the Registrar General's Office.

F. M. SANDY

Deputy Registrar General

1008

[Pursuant to Section 275(5) of the Companies Ordinance, Ch. 31:1]

NOTICE is hereby given that the following companies were struck off the Register of Companies on the 27th February, 2012:

Name of Companies

DIXEN CONSTRUCTION LIMITED—D 535

D & B SECURITY SERVICES LIMITED—D 531

DISPOSABLE PRODUCTS (T'DAD) LIMITED—D 529

Dated this 15th day of March, 2012 at the Registrar General's Office.

F. M. SANDY
Deputy Registrar General

1009

NOTICE is hereby given that the following companies were struck off the Register of Companies on the 3rd May, 2012:

Name of Companies

EJGELCO HOLDINGS LIMITED—E 267 JUWILED COMPANY LIMITED—J 48

Dated this 15th day of March, 2012 at the Registrar General's Office.

F. M. SANDY Deputy Registrar General

1010

NOTICE is hereby given that the following companies were struck off the Register of Companies on the 18th March, 2012:

Name of Companies

PETER A. HACKSHAW LIMITED—P 794

DJ VER ENTERPRISES LIMITED-D 1003

PRUDENTIAL INSURANCE CONSULTANTS AND SERVICES LIMITED—P 107

BHAIRO PERSAD AND SONS LIMITED—B 504

PARADISE AMUSEMENT COMPANY LIMITED-P 345

Dated this 29th day of March, 2012 at the Registrar General's Office.

F. M. SANDY Deputy Registrar General